
  Minutes for Wednesday July 10, 2019 Cranston Zoning Board of Review  

 
A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor 

Council Chambers by Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday July 10, 2019 at 6:30 pm. Also 

present were Thomas Barbieri, Paula McFarland, Joy Montanaro, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, and 4th 

Alternate Josh Catone. Assistant Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board. 
 

The Board heard the following applications: 

 
 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 
ZHONGYUAN C. WILLIAMS (OWN/APP) to allow a Barber Shop/Beauty Salon , Office Use, and to 
make legal two additional dwelling units (4 total) in an existing non-conforming mixed use property at 
45 Warwick Avenue; A.P. 2, lot 1362,  10,686 sq. ft. area, zoned B1. 
 
WILLIAM J. GERVIS (OWN) AND DAVID M. AND LOIS A. DEVANY (APP) subject to approval of a 
minor sub-division to construct a new single family dwelling on a parcel of land on 0 Wilbur Avenue; 
A.P. 21, lot 19, 108,470 sq. ft. area, zoned A20.  
 
RUGGEIRI FLOOR FASHIONS, LLC. (OWN/APP) to install two (2) electronic LED message centers, 
each exceeding the allowable area for signage at 1191 Pontiac Avenue, A.P. 10, lot 39, 59,300 sq. ft. 
area, zoned C4.  
 
CGRI CRANSTON PARK, LLC (OWN) AND ANCHOR SIGN, INC. (APP) to install two (2) wall signs, 
each exceeding the allowable area for signage at 819 Park Avenue; A.P. 6, lots 3097,3102, 3258; 
area 21,255 sq. ft., zoned C3.  

 
PLATTING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN 

COMMISSION DATED APRIL 4, 2019 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF 

REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE 

RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF 

THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

GRANTING PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL OF A MINOR SUB-DIVISION WITH STREET 

EXTENSION ON WHITING STREET A.P. 12, LOTS 1065-1070, 1105 & 1106 

 

 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
ZHONGYUAN C. WILLIAMS (OWN/APP) has filed an application to allow a Barber Shop/Beauty 
Salon , Office Use, and to make legal two additional dwelling units (4 total) in an existing non-
conforming mixed use property at 45 Warwick Avenue; A.P. 2, lot 1362,  10,686 sq. ft. area, zoned 
B1. Applicant seeks relief per Sections 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses; 17.64.010 

Off-Street Parking. Application filed 5/28/19. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 
 
USE VARIANCE REQUEST:  
1. To allow a multifamily use comprised of four (4) residential units (all four are existing, two of which 
are legal nonconforming) which is not an allowed use in B-1 zoning. [17.20.030 Schedule of Uses]  

On a motion made by Ms. McFarland and seconded by Mr. Norcliffe, the Board voted unanimously to 
Deny the request to recognize the additional units as legal. The residential use shall be for two (2) 
UNITS ONLY. 

2. To allow two commercial uses (office and salon) which are not allowed uses in B-1 zoning in a 
space previously occupied by a legal nonconforming commercial use. [17.20.030 Schedule of Uses]  
 
On a motion made by Ms. McFarland and seconded by Mr. Norcliffe, the Board voted 4-1 to Approve 
with conditions the Barber Shop/ Beauty Salon use ONLY. The area proposed as Office use would not 
be allowed. Mr. Gendron voted NAY on this motion. 
 
CONDITIONS:  Barber Shop/ Beauty Salon use limited to 800 square foot area. 
 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST:  
3. To allow ten (10) parking spaces where twelve (12) are required. [17.64.010 Off Street Parking]  
 
On a motion made by Ms. McFarland and seconded by Mr. Norcliffe, the Board voted unanimously to 
Deny the request for relief from parking as presented. 
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The Board made their decisions based on the following findings of fact: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject property at 45 Warwick Avenue is a 10,686 ft2 lot in a B-1 zone (residential, single-
family and two-family dwellings). B-1 zoning does not allow for multifamily or commercial uses, nor 
does it allow a “residence above first story business.”  
2. The subject property is a legal nonconforming mixed use building in B-1 zoning with standing for 
two residential units and commercial on the first floor. In 1962, the ZBR unanimously approved a 
building addition, but restricted it to be used as a decorator’s showroom, finding that it would not prove 
detrimental to the neighborhood. City Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the property has had 
commercial and residential uses dating back to 1954. A Zoning Certificate was issued by the City on 
9/28/18, stating, “The subject property is a legal nonconforming mixed use property established prior 
to the adoption of current zoning in 1966.”  
3. The current owner, Zhongyuan Williams, purchased the property in October of 2018.  
4. It is unclear when the illegal nonconforming residential units were constructed. The Tax Assessor’s 
records dated 6/24/19 does not indicate that there are four units on the site.  
5. The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map allocates 45 Warwick Avenue as Neighborhood 
Commercial/Services. The Comprehensive Plan Appendix A (p. 1) specifically recommends that the 
subject site be rezoned from B-1 (residential, single-family and two-family dwellings) to C-2 
(commercial, neighborhood business). The proposal for a beauty salon and small office are consistent 
with both the Neighborhood Commercial/Service and C-2 allocations.  
6. The abutting property to the north is also zoned B-1 and has an existing commercial use, but there 
is no residential use on the site. The western side of Warwick Ave is zoned C-2 approximately 200’ 
north of the subject site, and continues to be commercial as Warwick Ave merges with Broad Street. 
The properties that do not directly abut Warwick Ave or Broad Street are zoned for residential uses.  
7. The DPRC met on July 19th, 2019 to review the plan and to determine whether it needed to take 
jurisdiction on the application. After due discussion, a consensus vote was taken that the DPRC would 
NOT take jurisdiction on the application on the grounds that relief from the City Code would be 
required to make the proposal work on the project site, and that said relief is under the scope and 
authority of the Zoning Board of Review [ZBR].  
8. The applicant testified that she purchased the property in its current condition but also testified that 
all 4 units are rented.  
9. A neighbor spoke against the application because of the constraints of the site and availability of 
Parking.  
 
As part of the consideration regarding the applicant’s request for relief for the proposal at 45 Warwick 
Avenue, the DPRC urges the ZBR to consider off street parking requirements, ADA compliance, traffic 
circulation & drive aisle dimensions, the location of the existing nonconforming curb cut, the location of 
the dumpster, and the potential for beautification and/or landscaping on the site. 

 
In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance to allow the commercial beauty salon, 

the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of 

the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant. The hardship does not 

result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general 

character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the 

comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary. In denying the use variance, the Board finds that the 

applicant did not meet her legal burden of showing that there was no other beneficial use for the property 

because the structure is operating as a mixed use building with 2 residential units and this allow use is 

beneficial to the owner. Also, because of the denial for the additional units, the requested parking variance 

was not necessary. 

 
 
 
 
WILLIAM J. GERVIS (OWN) AND DAVID M. AND LOIS A. DEVANY (APP) have filed an 
application subject to approval of a minor sub-division to construct a new single family 
dwelling on a parcel of land on 0 Wilbur Avenue; A.P. 21, lot 19, 108,470 sq. ft. area, zoned 
A20. Applicant seeks relief for requirements of lot lines to be substantially at right angles to 
street lines, Minimum lot width and frontage per Sections 17.92.010 Variance; 17.20.090 (E), 
Specific Requirements; 17.20.010 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. Application filed 
5/30/2019. John S. DiBona, Esq. 
 
On a motion made by Ms. Montanaro and seconded by Mr. Barbieri, the Board unanimously 
voted to Approve the requested variance. 
 
The Board made their decision based on the following findings of fact: 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject property at 0 Wilbur Avenue is a 175,547 ft2 lot (4.03 acres) in an A-20 zone 
(residential, single-family dwellings on a minimum of 20,000 ft2). The applicants propose to subdivide 
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the existing lot into three (3) lots for the purpose of building three (3) single-family residences. Parcel 
A is to be 108,464 ft2 (2.49 acres), Parcel B 25,601 ft2 (0.59 acres) and Parcel C 41,326 ft2 (0.95 
acres).  
2. The proposal is less dense than the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map allocation of Single 
Family Residential 3.63 to 1 units / acre with a proposed density of 0.74 units / acre.  
3. The existing lot has 330.32’ of frontage, which is only enough to yield two (2) lots that can conform 
to the required 125” of frontage. The applicant proposed to make two conforming lots, Parcel B with 
130’ of frontage and Parcel C with 155.26’ of frontage. Parcel A, a flag lot, is proposed at 45.06’ of 
frontage, 79.94’ short of the A-20 requirement.  
4. City Code Sec. 17.20.090 (E) requires side lot lines to be straight for the entirety of the new lot. 
Proposed Parcel A does not conform with this regulation, but is designed as a flag lot with a 90 degree 
turn in the side lot line which acts as the rear lot line for proposed Parcels B & C.  
5. Alternative designs which could yield three or more parcels could only comply to all relevant 
regulations by creating a new public road. A pre-application for a five (5) lot subdivision with the 
creation of a new road was heard by the Plan Commission on March 5th, 2019. Since that time, the 
applicant has revised the plan, reducing the proposed number of lots from five (5) to three (3), does 
not propose a detention parcel as it is not required for three lots, and no longer proposes to build a 
public street off of Wilbur Ave. It is believed that the motivation for the change is to design a more 
appropriate and environmentally sensitive subdivision.  
6. Parcel A is 542% of the minimum required 20,000 ft2 of area, Parcel B is 128% of the minimum 
required area, and Parcel C is 207% of the minimum required area.  
7. The subject lot is more than twice as deep as it is wide. The depth of the lot is roughly 705’ while 
the width is 330’. The ratio of lot depth compared to the width/frontage is unique to the subject parcel.  
8. Relief, if granted, will not alter the character of the area.  
9. The applicant testified about the project and the elimination of two proposed lots.  
10. There was testimony in support of the project by neighbors and no one spoke against the project. 
 
In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a 

physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire 

of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area 

or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief 

necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the owner of 

the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience 

and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per Section 17.92.010, Section 

17.20.090 (E) and Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations. 

 
 
RUGGEIRI FLOOR FASHIONS, LLC. (OWN/APP) has filed an application to install two (2) 
electronic LED message centers, each exceeding the allowable area for signage at 1191 
Pontiac Avenue, A.P. 10, lot 39, 59,300 sq. ft. area, zoned C4. Applicant seeks relief per 
sections 17.92.010 Variance; 17.72.010 Signs. Application filed 6/11/2019. Robert D. Murray,  
Esq. 
 
On a motion made by Ms. Montanaro and seconded by Mr. Barbieri, this application was 
Approved with conditions. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
  
 1. Change rate to be no less than 30 seconds 

 2. NITS to be lowered between 2 hours after closing until 1 hour before store opening                                                   
times. 

 3. Temporary sign banners to be removed. 
 4. No off site advertisement allowed. 
 5. All photos shall be static with no moving or active animation 

 
The Board made their decisions based on the following findings of fact: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The applicant is requesting a sign variance to install 2 new electronic LED message signs on an 
existing building at the corner of Pontiac Ave. and Sockonosset Crossroad.  
2. The 2 proposed electronic LED message signs will each have a portion dedicated changing 
electronic messages and a static logo (see proposed sign graphic above). The total area of the new 
signs is 58.5 ft2 each, which is approximately 200% larger than the maximum standard for individual 
wall signs in a C-4 zone (30 ft2).  
3. Electronic LED message signs of any type are not permitted in the zoning code in any zone. Per 
Zoning Sect 17.72.010.G. [Signs Prohibited Under This Section]: “All signs not expressly permitted 
under this section or exempt from regulation hereunder in accordance with the previous section are 
prohibited in the city.”  
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4. The building has several existing signs that either conform to the zoning code or are minimally in 
excess of the individual signage standards  
5. The applicant is only requesting zoning relief for the proposed electronic LED message signs and 
the existing nonconforming signs are not included as part of the applicant’s request.  
6. The applicant provided a summary calculation of the total signage on the building, including 
proposed LED signage and existing static signage, to show that the proposed cumulative total of wall 
signage for each street frontage is below the maximum requirement of 300 ft2 of total cumulative 
signage per frontage.  
7. In response to the Zoning Board of Review Variance Application Form Section 18: State Grounds 
for Exception or Variance in this Case, the applicant responded as follows: “Applicant proposes two 
(2) new LED electronic message signs with a sign box. The proposed signs are in harmony with the 
area. Existing building has frontage on three streets”  
8. The applicant testified about his business and the need to have this additional signage.  
 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.72.010 - Signs 

 
 

           
CGRI CRANSTON PARK, LLC (OWN) AND ANCHOR SIGN, INC. (APP) have filed an 
application to install two (2) wall signs, each exceeding the allowable area for signage at 819 
Park Avenue; A.P. 6, lots 3097,3102, 3258; area 21,255 sq. ft., zoned C3. Applicant seeks 
relief per sections 17.92.010 Variance; 17.72.010 Signs. Application filed 6/12/2019.  
Robert D. Murray, Esq. 
 
On a motion made by Mr. Barbieri and seconded by Mr. Norcliffe, The REVISED SUBMITTAL 
was unanimously Approved as presented; showing the elimination of the medallion and 
reducing the maximum height to 10 feet. 
 
The Board made their decisions based on the following findings of fact: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The applicant is requesting a sign variance for 2 wall signs on an existing building at the former 
Benny’s site for a new tenant (Dollar Tree).  
2. The existing signage on the structure is larger than maximum zoning standards in a C-3 zone, and 
is a pre-existing nonconforming condition. By making changes to signage and building façade, the 
applicant must apply for a sign variance for the proposed new signs to be larger than allowed through 
zoning.  
3. The applicant is also proposed a wall sign on the front building façade (facing Park Avenue) that is 
89.57 ft2 in area and 5.8’ in height from bottom of sign to top of sign. The applicant submitted a revised 
proposal for the easterly portion of the building reducing the overall height to less than 10 feet and 
eliminating the medallion.  
4. The specific zoning standard that describes how individual signs should be measured is as follows: 
Section 17.72.010.C. Computations. “The following principles shall control the computation of sign 
area and sign height. 1. Computation of Area of Individual Signs. The area of a sign face (which is 
also the sign area of a wall sign or other sign with only one face) shall be computed by means of the 
smallest square, circle, rectangle, triangle or combination thereof that will encompass the extreme 
limits of the writing, representation, emblem or other display, together with any material or color 
forming an integral part of the background of the display or used to differentiate the sign from the 
backdrop or structure against which it is placed, but not including any supporting framework, bracing 
or decorative fence or wall when such fence or wall otherwise meets zoning ordinance regulations and 
is clearly incidental to the display itself.”  
5. The applicant used the correct methodology in determining their proposed sign area of the 2 signs.  
6. Per Zoning Table 17.72.010 (4), the zoning code allows for individual wall signs on the building to 
be a maximum of 30 ft2 in total area and 10’ high from bottom of sign to top of sign in a C-3 zone.  
7. In response to the Zoning Board of Review Variance Application Form Section 18: State Grounds 
for Exception or Variance in this Case, the applicant responded as follows: “The allowed square 
footage in the C-3 zone presents a hardship for the new retailer Dollar Tree.”  
8. The Comprehensive Plan states in the Land Use Plan section, under Eastern Commercial 
Development, recommends that the City “Strengthen controls on high impact uses, and the application 
of signage, parking and landscaping regulations should be increased.”  
9. The Board questioned an employee of the sign company.  



  Minutes for Wednesday July 10, 2019 Cranston Zoning Board of Review  

10. The Board suggested that the applicant place a trash receptacle at the entrance of the Store.  
11. There was no testimony in opposition to the application  

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.72.010 – Signs 

 
 

 
PLATTING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN 

COMMISSION DATED APRIL 4, 2019 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW 
SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE 
ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY 
OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING 
PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL OF A MINOR SUB-DIVISION WITH STREET EXTENSION ON 
WHITING STREET A.P. 12, LOTS 1065-1070, 1105 & 1106 
 
On a motion made by Mr. Barbieri and seconded by Ms. Montanaro, the Board voted unanimously to 
continue the matter to the August 14, 2019 meeting to allow the Board members to review the 
information. No further testimony will be taken before deliberating on the matter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       __________________________________ 

                                                                                    Stanley Pikul 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 PM  Secretary, Zoning & Platting Board of Review 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


